

**ALDREES PETROLEUM AND TRANSPORT SERVICES COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
TOGETHER WITH REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Crowe Horwath™

Al Azem & Al Sudairy

CPA's & Consultants

Member Crowe Horwath International



(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
TOGETHER WITH REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

INDEX	PAGE
Report on review of interim condensed financial statements	1
Interim condensed financial position (Unaudited)	2
Interim condensed statement of comprehensive income (Unaudited)	3
Interim condensed statement of shareholders' equity (Unaudited)	4
Interim condensed statement of cash flows (Unaudited)	5
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (Unaudited)	6 – 22


Amro Mahmoud Abouelmaaty Siam
FM


Hamad Mohammad Aldrees
Chairman


Eng. Abdullelah Saad Aldrees
CEO





REPORT ON REVIEW OF
INTREM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TO: THE SHAREHOLDERS' OF
ALDREES PETROLEUM AND TRANSPORT SERVICES COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed statement of financial position of **ALDREES PETROLEUM AND TRANSPORT SERVICES COMPANY (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)** ("the Company") as at 30 June 2017 and the related interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the three and six month periods ended 30 June 2017 and the related interim condensed statements of changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the period then ended, and the notes from (1) to (17) which are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting" and International Financial Reporting Standard (1) "First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards" that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements - 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of interim condensed financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting" and International Financial Reporting Standard (1) "First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards" that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.





AlAzem & AlSudairy
Certified Public Accountants



Salman B. AlSudairy
License No. 283

25 Shawal 1438H (July 19, 2017)
Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia



(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)**

As at 30 June 2017

		<i>30 June 2017</i>	<i>31 December 2016</i>
		<i>SR</i>	<i>"Restated" SR</i>
	<i>Notes</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
ASSETS			
NON CURRENT ASSETS			
Property and equipment, net		932,611,919	806,054,499
Deferred costs, net		17,074,652	17,037,628
Investment in joint ventures	4	1,822,737	1,822,737
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS		951,509,308	824,914,864
CURRENT ASSETS			
Due from a related party	9	4,383,941	3,335,901
Other assets		81,672,972	89,424,888
Prepaid expenses		209,554,786	199,054,724
Inventories, net		44,264,301	43,966,932
Accrued income		52,837,025	38,414,690
Trade accounts receivable, net		354,315,312	303,532,002
Cash and cash equivalents		87,086,333	38,602,469
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		834,114,670	716,331,606
TOTAL ASSETS		1,785,623,978	1,541,246,470
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	6	500,000,000	400,000,000
Statutory reserve		92,513,948	92,513,948
Retained earnings		32,652,562	141,211,548
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		625,166,510	633,725,496
LIABILITIES			
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Long term loans	5	13,288,162	34,241,049
Employees' end of service indemnities		51,571,993	55,302,247
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES		64,860,155	89,543,296
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Zakat Provision	8	3,675,794	5,504,370
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		181,005,370	187,802,019
Due to a related party	9	1,517,439	4,279,772
Trade payables		375,864,992	351,261,204
Current portion of long term loans	5	48,731,371	60,959,296
Short term loans	5	484,802,347	208,171,017
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,095,597,313	817,977,678
TOTAL LIABILITIES		1,160,457,468	907,520,974
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		1,785,623,978	1,541,246,470

The accompany from (1) to (17) are integrated part of these interim condensed financial statements.

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals)

	<i>For the three months period ended</i>		<i>For the six months period ended</i>	
	<i>30 June 2017</i>	<i>30 June 2016</i>	<i>30 June 2017</i>	<i>30 June 2016</i>
Revenue	856,865,097	896,652,348	1,697,256,234	1,740,378,237
Cost of revenue	(808,615,078)	(838,083,686)	(1,606,501,845)	(1,624,189,243)
GROSS PROFIT	48,250,019	58,568,662	90,754,389	116,188,994
EXPENSES				
Selling and marketing	(1,808,325)	(1,739,030)	(3,461,367)	(3,614,081)
General and administration	(24,525,971)	(24,860,946)	(47,920,073)	(49,361,936)
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS	21,915,723	31,968,686	39,372,949	63,212,977
Financial charges	(4,067,089)	(3,149,328)	(7,060,496)	(5,745,100)
Other income, net	860,635	736,866	1,428,561	1,067,462
INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT	18,709,269	29,556,224	33,741,014	58,535,339
Zakat estimate	(450,000)	(1,050,000)	(900,000)	(2,250,000)
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	18,259,269	28,506,224	32,841,014	56,285,339
Net comprehensive income	18,259,269	28,506,224	32,841,014	56,285,339
Earnings per share from:				
Income from operations	10	0.44	0.64	1.26
Net income	10	0.37	0.57	1.13

The accompany from (1) to (17) are integrated part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
 FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals)

	<i>Share Capital</i>	<i>Statutory reserve</i>	<i>Retained earnings</i>	<i>Total</i>
Balance at 1 January 2016	400,000,000	83,411,669	159,582,817	642,994,486
Effect of changes in accounting policies	-	-	(17,021,254)	(17,021,254)
Balance at 1 January 2016 after restatement	400,000,000	83,411,669	142,561,563	625,973,232
Dividends	-	-	(80,000,000)	(80,000,000)
Board of directors' remunerations	-	-	(1,400,000)	(1,400,000)
Net income for the period	-	-	56,285,339	56,285,339
Balance at 30 June 2016 after restatement	400,000,000	83,411,669	117,446,902	600,858,571
Balance at 1 January 2017	400,000,000	92,513,948	141,211,548	633,725,496
Transfer to capital (note 6)	100,000,000	-	(100,000,000)	-
Dividends (note 7)	-	-	(40,000,000)	(40,000,000)
Board of directors' remunerations (note 7)	-	-	(1,400,000)	(1,400,000)
Net income for the period	-	-	32,841,014	32,841,014
Balance at 30 June 2017	500,000,000	92,513,948	32,652,562	625,166,510

The accompany from (1) to (17) are integrated part of these interim condensed financial statements.

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)**

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals)

	<i>For the six month period ended 30 June 2017</i>	<i>For the six month period ended 30 June 2016 "Restated"</i>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Income before zakat	33,741,014	58,535,339
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation	38,199,945	33,357,350
Amortization of deferred costs	3,043,810	3,168,692
Loss on sale of property and equipment	65,436	635,416
Provision for employees' end-of-service indemnities	3,520,948	4,745,958
	<u>78,571,153</u>	<u>100,442,755</u>
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Trade accounts receivable, net	(50,783,310)	(52,231,596)
Accrued income	(14,422,335)	(35,842,231)
Prepaid expenses	(10,500,062)	(46,446,652)
Other assets	7,751,916	(12,806,302)
Inventories, net	(297,369)	(14,021,463)
Due a related party	(3,810,373)	(1,525,384)
Trade payables	24,603,788	94,820,457
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	(6,796,649)	25,242,185
Cash from operations	<u>24,316,759</u>	<u>57,631,769</u>
Employees' end-of-service indemnities paid	(7,251,203)	(2,740,070)
Zakat paid	(2,728,576)	(1,162,865)
Net cash from operating activities	<u>14,336,980</u>	<u>53,728,834</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Deferred costs	(3,080,834)	(700,000)
Purchase of property and equipment	(165,426,501)	(52,463,937)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	603,700	635,475
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(167,903,635)</u>	<u>(52,528,462)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from short term loans	2,242,178,106	1,101,100,000
Repayment of short term loans	(1,965,546,775)	(954,831,306)
Repayment of long term loans	(33,180,812)	(37,296,920)
Dividends paid	(40,000,000)	(80,000,000)
Board of directors' remunerations	(1,400,000)	(1,400,000)
Net cash from financing activities	<u>202,050,519</u>	<u>27,571,774</u>
CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BALANCES	<u>48,483,864</u>	<u>28,772,146</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BALANCES, AT BEGINNING	<u>38,602,469</u>	<u>18,300,184</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BALANCES, END OF PERIOD	<u>87,086,333</u>	<u>47,072,330</u>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

1) ORGANISATION AND ACTIVITIES

Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company (the "Company") is a Saudi Joint Stock Company registered in Riyadh, the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial registration number 1010002475 issued in Riyadh on 13 Rabi Al-Thani 1382H (corresponding to 12 September 1962),

The Company's objectives, as per its commercial registration, include retail and wholesale trading of fuel, lubricants, catering services and the transportation of goods using highways in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia in accordance with license number 10111012400, establishment of vehicle workshops and car washes and acquisition of land to construct buildings for sale or lease for the interest of the Company and construction, managing, operating and renting take away centres for hot and cold beverages and food,

2) BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) Statement of compliance:

The interim condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS (34) "Interim Financial Reporting" adopted in kingdom of Saudi Arabia for part of the period covered by annual financial statement for the first time in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA) which have been applied and IFRS (1) "Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards for the First Time".

The interim condensed financial statements don't contain all the information and disclosures that should be included in the annual financial statements in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants.

(b) Basis of measurement:

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis using the accrual basis of accounting except for the financial assets and liabilities.

(c) Functional and presentation currency:

The financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyal, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

(d) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainties and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements is summarized as follows:

- Management periodically reassesses the economic useful lives of tangible assets and intangible assets based on the general condition of these assets and the expectation for their useful economic lives in the future.
- Estimated useful lives of intangible assets for the privilege of providing services is from the period when the company will be able to charge for use of the public infrastructure to the end of the concession period.
- Management frequently reviews the lawsuits raised against the company based on a legal study prepared by the company's legal advisors. This study highlights potential risks that the company may incurred in the future.

2

m

5

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

- A provision for doubtful debts is taken on the basis and estimates approved by management in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).
- Management estimates the provision to decrease inventory to net realizable value if the cost of inventory may not be recoverable, damaged, wholly or partially obsolete, and if selling price to fall below cost or any other factors that causes the recoverable amount to be lower than its carrying amount.
- Management estimates the recoverable amount of the other financial assets to determine whether there was any impairment in its value.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected.

Fair value measurement

- Fair value represents the amount may be collected from the asset sale or a boost to convert commitment between knowledgeable parties on the same terms and dealing with others and depends on the fair value measurement of the following conditions:
- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or the most advantageous market for the asset or liability in the absence of a principal market the company should be able to handle through the most advantageous market.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market observable data as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized in different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.
- The Company recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.
- Management believes that its estimates and judgments are reasonable and adequate.

3) Significant Accounting Policies

The Company has adopted the International Financial Reporting Standards in the preparation of the financial statements as of 30 June 2017 in accordance with the instructions of the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants. The mandatory implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards is effective from 1 January 2017.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of interim condensed financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2017 is the International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as approved by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants, which came into force in Saudi Arabia on January 1, 2017. was applied international standard requirements for the preparation of IFRS 1 "adoption of international standards for the preparation of financial reports for the first time" when preparing these interim condensed financial statements and is the date of the Company's transition to international standards for financial reporting (IFRS) on 1 January 2016. and The following is a statement of significant accounting policies adopted:



Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

(a) Financial instruments

(i) Non-derivative financial assets

The Company initially recognizes loans and receivables on the date that they are originated. All other financial assets are recognized initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in active markets. Such assets are recognized initially at fair value, plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits with maturities of three months or less from the acquisition date (if any).

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognized initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.

The Company has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: Trade and other payables, dividends payables, accruals, due to related parties.

Such financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

(ii) Share capital – ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares are recognized as a deduction from equity.

(b) Property and equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset, and any other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalized as part of that equipment.

When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as items (major components) of property and equipment.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property and equipment and are recognized net within "other expense" in the statement of comprehensive income.

Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

(ii) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of property and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognized in statement of comprehensive income as incurred.

(iii) Depreciation

Items of property and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis in statement of income over the estimated useful lives of each component. Land is not depreciated.

Items of property and equipment are depreciated from the date that they are installed and are ready for use, or in respect of internally constructed assets, from the date that the asset is completed and ready for use.

Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the estimated useful life or term of the lease.

The depreciations rate of property and equipment for the current and previous year are as follows:

	<u>Depreciation rate</u>
Buildings	3
Leasehold improvements	Shorter of lease term or useful life
Machinery and equipment	10
Furniture & fixture	10
Trucks	7,14 with 20% Scrap value
Vehicles	15-25
Computers	12,5-25
Tools	12-20

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed at each reporting date.

(c) Projects under construction

Projects under construction are carried at cost, and when the project is ready for use, it is transferred to its own item of property and equipment.

(d) Revenue recognition

Revenue from sales is recognized when the goods are delivered and the services rendered to the customers. Revenue from the sale of the goods is recognized when all of the following conditions are met:

- The significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the customer.
- the Company no longer retains the ownership of the goods as an ongoing administrative intervention There is no continuing management involvement with the goods.
- The economic benefits associated with the sale are likely to flow.
- The associated costs and possible return of goods can be estimated reliably.

Rental income is recognized on a straight line basis over the term of the lease. And other income is recognized when earned.

(e) Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less appropriate allowance for any doubtful trade accounts receivable. An estimate for allowance for doubtful trade accounts receivable is made when collection of the full amount is doubtful. Bad debts are written off as incurred.

(f) Accrued income

Accrued income comprise of revenue earned for services provided and goods delivered but not yet billed as at the financial position date.

Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

(g) Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of inventories is determined based on the weighted average principle, and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

(h) Offsetting

Financial liabilities are set off against financial assets, and the net amount is shown in the consolidated financial position only when the obliging legal rights are available and when settled on net basis or the realization of assets or settlement of liabilities is done at the same time.

(i) Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

(j) Prepaid expenses

Prepaid expenses represent amounts paid in advance for renting petrol stations, offices, employees housing and other services. Prepaid expenses are amortized, using the straight line method, over the period of the related contracts.

(k) Deferred costs

Deferred costs represent key money paid for renting new petrol stations in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Deferred costs are amortized, using the straight line method, over the period of the contracts.

(l) Investment in jointly controlled entity

A joint venture is contractual arrangements whereby the Company and other parties undertake an economic activity that is subject to joint control, i.e the strategic financial and operating policy decisions relating to the activities require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. Joint venture arrangements that involve the establishment of a separate entity in which each party has an interest are referred to as "jointly controlled entities". The Company applies the equity method of accounting for its interests in jointly controlled entities.

Under the equity method, the interest in the jointly controlled entity is carried in the financial position at cost as adjusted by post-incorporation changes in the Company's share of the net assets of the jointly controlled entity, less any impairment in the value of individual investment.

(m) Trade payable and accrued expenses

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the suppliers or not.

(n) Unearned revenue

Unearned revenue represents advances received against prepaid petrol cards issued by the Company that have not been utilized by customers at the financial position date and unearned rental income received in advance.

(o) Zakat

Zakat is provided on accrual basis in accordance with the Regulations of the General Authority for Zakat and Income ("DZIT") in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The zakat provision is charged to the statement of income. Any differences resulting from the final assessments are recorded in the year of their finalization.

(p) Employees' end of service indemnities

Provision for employees' end of service benefits is deducted from their periods of service at the interim condensed financial position date. Provision for employees' end of service benefits is made according to the expected unit

Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

method in accordance with IAS 19 Employee Benefits, taking into account Saudi Labor Law. The provision is recognized based on the present value of the defined benefit obligation.

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is calculated using assumptions for the average annual salary increase ratio, the average work period of employees and an appropriate discount rate. The probabilities used are calculated on a constant basis for each period and reflect the best management estimates. The discount rate is determined based on the best available market returns estimates available at the reporting date.

Changes in accounting policies due to revision of IAS 19

The amendments to IAS 19 resulted in changes in accounting for defined benefit plans and end of service benefits. The material changes are related to the accounting changes in the defined plan's commitments and assets. The amendments require recognition of changes in the specific liability for fair value and recognition and recognition of all accounting gains and losses directly through comprehensive income in order to reflect the net recognized asset or liability of the company in the statement of financial position.

Accordingly, the provision for end of service indemnity has been adjusted retroactively to SR 17,021,254.

The actuarial valuation was performed by Al Khwarizmi for Actuarial Services and was carried out using the expected credit module.

The main assumptions used for actuarial valuation were as follows:

Employee turn over	Slow
Increase salary	4%
Discount rate of cash flow	3.5%

(q) Statutory reserve

As required by Saudi Arabian Regulations for Companies, 10% of the income for the year should be transferred to the statutory reserve. The Company may resolve to discontinue such transfers when the total reserve equals 30% of the capital. The reserve is not available for dividend distribution article of association for the company has been modified to agree with paragraph related to adjusting statutory reserve on new regulation for companies.

(r) Finance income and finance costs

Finance income comprises interest income from deposits at banks. Interest income is recognized as it accrues, using the effective interest method.

Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are recognized in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

(s) Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Saudi Riyals at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time of the transactions. At financial position date, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Saudi Riyals at the exchange rates prevailing on that date. Gains and losses arising on settlement and translation of foreign currency transactions are recognized in the statement of income.

(t) Impairment

(i) Financial assets

A financial asset not classified as at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had an impact on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount, and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against loans and receivable, interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognized. When an event occurring after the impairment was recognized causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

**Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017**

(ii) *Non-financial assets*

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than inventories are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit, or CGU"). The Company's corporate assets do not generate separate cash inflows. If there is an indication that a corporate asset may be impaired, then the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to which the corporate asset belongs. An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss, impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists.

An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

(u) **Expenses**

Expenses incurred by the Company consist of administrative and general expenses, operating expenses and selling and marketing expenses. Sales costs are charged at full cost of materials, direct labor and indirect costs. Other direct and indirect expenses relating to management that are not related to the production function are classified as administrative and general expenses. Joint expenses are distributed, if necessary, between administrative and general expenses and operating expenses on a consistent basis. The accrual principle is applied in charging the financial period with administrative and general expenses. Sales and marketing expenses consist mainly of costs incurred in marketing the Company's products and services.

(v) **Operating lease payments / received**

Lease incentives received are recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as an integral part of the total lease expenses. Payments made under operating leases are recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Increase in rent, which is considered to be due to inflation, is regarded as contingent rent and is recognized in the year in which they occur. Difference between rentals on the straight-line basis and contracted rentals are recognized as "accrued lease rentals" as an asset or a liability, as the case may be.

(w) **Segmental reporting**

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Company that is engaged either in providing products or services (a business segment) or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (a geographic segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. Because the Group carries out its activities entirely in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, reporting is provided by business segment only.

(x) **NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET ADOPTED**

A number of new standards, amendments and improvements to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. Management is still in the process of assessing the potential impacts of the application of the new standards. As set out below.

New standards

- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (effective from 1 January 2018).

**Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017**

- IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (effective from 1 January 2018).
- IFRS 16 Leases (effective from 1 January 2019).

Amendments

- IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-Based Payments (effective from 1 January 2018 with early application permitted).
- IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or Contribution to Assets discloses to investors in associates or joint ventures.
- IAS 40, "Interpretation of Transfers of Assets to and from Consumer Property" (effective from 1 January 2018).

Improvements

- Annual Improvements to IFRS 2014–2016 cycle, And amendments in (IFRS 1) (effective 1 January 2018).

The Company expects to apply the above standards and interpretations (improvements) in the financial statements by the date stated in the Standard with no significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

4) INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES

On 21 Sha'aban 1434 (corresponding to 30 June 2013), the Company has signed a joint venture (JV) agreement with Bertschi AG, an entity incorporated in Switzerland, to establish a jointly controlled entity to provide logistic services. During the period ended 22 March 2015, the Company and co-venture have made a contribution of SR 500,000 each towards the establishment of the jointly controlled entity.

The following is the movement in the investments account.

	Aldrees Bertschi Logistic Services	
	<i>30 June 2017 SR</i>	<i>31 Decmber 2016 "Restated" SR</i>
At the beginning of the period	1,822,737	500,000
Share in losses of joint venture	-	1,322,737
At end of period	1,822,737	1,822,737

Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

5) LOANS

In the normal course of business, the Company has obtained Islamic long term and short term facilities from various local commercial banks amounting to SR 1,905 million (2016: SR 1,725 million). These facilities include advances in the current account, short term and long term Tawarruq loans, notes payable, letters of guarantee against the advance payments and contracts performance. The Company has unutilized facilities amounting to SR 629.8 million (2016: SR 705 million). The following is the details of outstanding balance as of 30 June:

- a) Short term loans outstanding amounted to SR 484,802,347 (31 December 2016: SR 208,171,017).
b) Long term loans consist of the following:

Bank	Type of facilities	Facility amount in SR		Utilized amount in SR		Outstanding Balance in SR		Purpose	Repayment frequency	Repayment Starting date	Repayment Ending date
		As of 30 June 2017	As of 31 December 2016 "Restated"	As of 30 June 2017	As of 31 December 2016 "Restated"	As of 30 June 2017	As of 31 December 2016 "Restated"				
Riyad	Revolving long term tawarruq loan	120,000,000	120,000,000	-	73,532,000	-	803,107	Finance the operations	Monthly	31 March 2009	29 March 20
Samba Financial Group	Revolving Long term tawarruq loan	100,000,000	100,000,000	-	45,352,500	6,751,562	12,420,625	Finance the working capital and acquisition of property and equipment	Quarterly	29 December 2013	17 June 2011
Al Bilad Bank	Revolving long term tawarruq loan	150,000,000	97,000,000	-	97,000,000	55,267,971	81,976,613	Acquisition of trucks and fuel stations	Monthly	4 July 2012	26 March 20
		370,000,000	317,000,000	-	215,884,500	62,019,533	95,200,345				

The above facilities bear finance charges at SIBOR plus agreed margins and are secured by promissory notes issued by the Company. Certain of the above facilities are also secured by assignment of contracts proceeds.

The loan agreements referred to above includes financial covenants relating to current ratio, liabilities to total equity ratio, net gearing ratio, debt service coverage ratio and total interim condensed shareholders' equity.

**Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017**

6) SHARE CAPITAL

The Company's share capital at 30 June 2017 amounted to SR 500 million (31 December 2016: SR 400 million) consisting of 30 June 2017 50 million (31 December 2016: 40 million) fully paid and issued share of SR 10 each.

7) DIVIDENDS AND BOARD OF DIRECTORS' REMUNERATIONS

The general assembly in its meeting on 13 Jumada al-Thani 1438H (corresponding to 12 March 2017) has approved to distribute cash dividends amounting to SR 40 million representing SR 1 per share representing 10% of the Company's share capital before increase and to disburse remunerations for the Company's Board of Directors amounting to SR 1.4 million.

8) PROVISION FOR ZAKAT

Status of assessment

The Company has filed its zakat declaration for all years up to 31 December 2016. The assessments have been finalized with the General Authority of Zakat and Income Tax (the "DZIT") for all years up to 31 December 2007. The DZIT has raised an assessment amounting to SR 10.7 million for the years ended 31 December 2008, 2009 and 2010. The Company has contested against the assessment with the DZIT. The management believes that the final outcome of the assessment will be in the company favour, which comply with the zakat advisory opinion, and accordingly, the Company has not provided for any potential additional liability, which might arise from the assessment and also from potential assessment of open years in these financial statements. The assessments for the years ended 31 December 2011 to 2016 have not been raised by the DZIT, as yet.

**Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

9) RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

During the period, the Company transacted with following related parties. The transactions are made in normal course of business and terms of these transactions are approved by the Board of Directors.

<i>Name</i>	<i>Relationship</i>
Mr. Hamad Mohammad Aldrees	Shareholder
Mr. Abdul Mohsin Mohammad Aldrees	Shareholder
Aldrees Industrial and Trading Company	Affiliate
Seven Orbits Company for Trading	Affiliate
Aldrees Bertschi	Joint venture

The significant transactions for the period ended 30 June are as follows:

<i>Nature of transaction</i>	<i>As of 30 June 2017</i> SR	<i>As of 31 Dec 2016</i> SR
Purchase of machinery, equipment and spare parts	<u>3,304,844</u>	<u>6,447,932</u>
Rent expenses	<u>1,122,031</u>	<u>2,200,000</u>
Non-interest bearing funding	<u>4,383,941</u>	<u>3,335,901</u>

The related party balances for the period ended 30 June are as follows:

	<i>As of 30 June 2017</i> SR	<i>As of 31 Dec 2016</i> SR
Prepaid rent:		
Mr. Hamad Mohammad Aldrees	1,289,454	789,452
Mr. Abdul Mohsin Mohammad Aldrees	66,667	166,667
Seven Orbits Company for Trading	577,617	371,782
	<u>1,933,738</u>	<u>1,327,901</u>
Due from a related party Aldrees Bertschi	<u>4,383,941</u>	<u>3,335,901</u>
Due to a related party: Aldrees Industrial and Trading Company	<u>1,517,439</u>	<u>4,279,772</u>

10) EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share attributable to income from operations and net income was calculated by dividing income from operations and net income for the period by the weighted average number of outstanding shares of 50 million as of 30 June 2017.

The number of shares have been retrospectively adjusted for the prior period to reflect the effect of the bonus share issue.

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

11) COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

- a) At 30 June 2017, the Company has outstanding contingent liabilities in the form of letters of guarantee amounting to SR 728,3 million (31 Dec 2016: SR 712.2 million).

In addition, the company has capital commitments as of 30 June 2017 amounting to SR 116.8 million (31 December 2016: SR 134.4 million).

- b) The expenses under operating leases for the period ended 30 June 2017 amounting to SR 122 million (30 June 2016: SR 113.9 million) and included in the cost of revenues.

The Company has commitment under the related operating lease as follows:

	<u>2017</u> <u>SR</u>	<u>2016</u> <u>SR "Restated"</u>
Within one year	148,845,420	153,096,420
More than one year	<u>1,388,106,318</u>	<u>1,250,560,318</u>
	<u>1,536,951,738</u>	<u>1,403,656,738</u>



**Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017**

12) SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

Since the Company carries out its activities entirely in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, reporting is provided by business segment only. The Company has determined its business segments on the basis of type of goods supplied and services rendered by the Company's business segments and reported to the Company's executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

Transactions between the business segments are based on an arm length basis. For executive management purposes, the Company is organized in the following business segments:

- Petroleum Service Segment
- Transport Services Segment

The selected segment information is provided by business segments as follows:

	<i>Petroleum service</i>	<i>Transport Services</i>	<i>Intercompany eliminations</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
<i>As of 30 June 2017</i>				
Total assets	1,114,530,938	696,233,121	(25,140,081)	1,785,623,978
Total liabilities	775,844,060	409,753,489	(25,140,081)	1,160,457,468
Revenue	1,625,116,558	110,429,382	(38,289,706)	1,697,256,234
Gross profit	67,605,608	23,148,781	-	90,754,389
Depreciation and amortization	18,002,206	23,241,549	-	41,243,755
Income from operations	35,985,629	3,387,320	-	39,372,949
Net income	31,336,664	1,504,350	-	32,841,014
Deferred cost additions	3,080,834	-	-	3,080,834
Capital expenditure additions	107,922,041	57,504,460	-	165,426,501
<i>As of 30 June 2016 "Restated"</i>				
Total assets	945,320,631	634,191,659	(127,828,532)	1,451,683,758
Total liabilities	637,088,889	341,564,830	(127,828,532)	850,825,187
Revenue	1,645,408,668	137,629,277	(42,659,708)	1,740,378,237
Gross profit	74,265,726	41,923,268	-	116,188,994
Depreciation and amortization	13,994,289	22,531,753	-	36,526,042
Income from operations	42,764,259	20,448,718	-	63,212,977
Net income	39,440,627	16,844,712	-	56,285,339
Deferred cost additions	700,000	-	-	700,000
Capital expenditure additions	37,807,862	14,656,075	-	52,463,937

**Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017**

13) FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments.

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Commission rate risk

This note presents information about the company's exposure to each of the above risks, the company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the company's management of capital.

Risk management framework

The management has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of company's risk management framework.

The company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyses the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits.

Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the company's activities.

The company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and will cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's policy is that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit worthiness evaluation process. Financial instruments that expose the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of accounts receivable. The Company places its bank balances with a number of financial institutions with sound credit ratings and has a policy of limiting its balances deposited with each institution. The Company does not believe that there is a significant risk of non-performance by these financial institutions. The Company does not consider itself exposed to a concentration of credit risk with respect to accounts receivable due to its diverse customer base operating in various industries and located in many regions.

The carrying amount of the financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the financial position date was as follows:

<i>In Saudi Riyal</i>	Requested value	
	As of June 30, 2017	As of December 31,2016"Restated"
Trade accounts receivable, net	354,315,312	303,532,002
Cash and cash equivalents	87,086,333	38,602,469
Accrued income	52,837,025	38,414,690
Other assets	81,672,972	89,424,888
Due from related parties	4,383,941	3,335,901
	580,295,583	473,309,950

Liquidity risk

It is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount close to its fair value. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring that Islamic bank facilities are available. The terms and conditions of the facilities are disclosed in note 5. The Company's terms of sales require amounts to be paid either on cash on delivery or on terms basis. Trade payables are normally settled within 60 days of the date of purchase.

Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

The following are the contracted maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments:

June 30, 2017

In Saudi Riyal	Carrying Amount	Contractual Cash Flows	Less than a year	More than a year
Loans	546,821,880	(546,821,880)	(533,533,718)	(13,288,162)
Trade payables	377,382,431	(377,382,431)	(377,382,431)	-
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	181,005,370	(181,005,370)	(181,005,370)	-
Zakat Provision	3,675,794	(3,675,794)	(3,675,794)	-
Employees' end of service indemnities	51,571,993	(51,571,993)	-	(51,571,993)
	1,160,457,468	(1,160,457,468)	(1,095,597,313)	(64,860,155)

December 31, 2016
"Restated"

In Saudi Riyal	Carrying Amount	Contractual Cash Flows	Less than a year	More than a year
Loans	303,371,362	(303,371,362)	(269,130,313)	(34,241,049)
Trade payables	351,261,204	(351,261,204)	(351,261,204)	-
Due to related party	4,279,772	(4,279,772)	(4,279,772)	-
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	187,802,019	(187,802,019)	(187,802,019)	-
Zakat Provision	5,504,370	(5,504,370)	(5,504,370)	-
Employees' end of service indemnities	55,302,247	(55,302,247)	-	(55,302,247)
	907,520,974	(907,520,974)	(817,977,678)	(89,543,296)

Commission rate risk

Commission rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the prevailing market commission rates, The Company is subject to commission rate risk on its commission bearing Islamic short term and long term facilities.

Currency risk

It is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates, Management monitors fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, and believes that the Company is not exposed to significant currency risk since the Company did not undertake significant transactions in currencies other than Saudi Riyal and US Dollars, The Saudi Riyal is pegged to the US Dollar, accordingly, balances and transactions in US Dollars are not considered to represent significant currency risk.

Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017

14) EFFECT OF APPLYING IFRS TO PREPARE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company has prepared and issued the latest annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 in accordance with the generally accepted accounting standards in kingdom of Saudi Arabia issued by the Saudi Organization of Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA). The Company has prepared financial statements accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) that adopted in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and are effective for periods beginning on 1 January 2017 with comparative financial statements.

The financial position of the Company as at 1 January 2016 (the date of transition) has been prepared on the basis of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) adopted in Kingdom Saudi Arabia after the adjustment resulting from the transition from accepted accounting standards issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA) to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) adopted in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, also the company determined the impact and adjustment to the financial positions as at 1 January 2016 and 31 December 2016 and the condensed interim statement of comprehensive income for the three and six month periods ended 30 June 2016, the significant change in transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA) as of 1 January 2016 and 31 December 2016 have been disclosed in the interim condensed financial statements for the three months ended 31 March 2017.

14-1 Effects of IFRS adoption on the statement of change of shareholders' equity for the Six month period ended 30 June 2016.

	<i>Opening IFRS statement of shareholders' equity SR</i>
Total equity under SOCPA	<u>618,815,090</u>
Actuarial value of end of service benefits	(17,956,519)
Total adjustment to equity	<u>(17,956,519)</u>
Total equity under IFRS	<u>600,858,571</u>

14-2 Effects of IFRS adoption on the statement of comprehensive income for the three month period ended 30 June 2016

	<i>(SOCPA GAP) SR</i>	<i>REMEASUREME NT SR</i>	<i>IFRS SR</i>
Revenue	896,652,348	-	896,652,348
Cost of sales	(837,781,398)	(302,288)	(838,083,686)
Gross profit	<u>58,870,950</u>	<u>(302,288)</u>	<u>58,568,662</u>
Expenses			
Selling and marketing	(1,739,030)	-	(1,739,030)
General and administration	(24,695,601)	(165,345)	(24,860,946)
Income from operations	<u>32,436,319</u>	<u>(467,633)</u>	<u>31,968,686</u>
Financial charges	(3,149,328)	-	(3,149,328)
Other income, net	736,866	-	736,866
Income before zakat	<u>30,023,857</u>	<u>(467,633)</u>	<u>29,556,224</u>
Zakat estimate	(1,050,000)	-	(1,050,000)
Net income for the period	<u>28,973,857</u>	<u>(467,633)</u>	<u>28,506,224</u>

**Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017**

14-3 Effects of IFRS adoption on the statement of comprehensive income for the six month period ended 30 June 2016

	<i>(SOCPA GAP)</i> SR	<i>REMEASUREMENT</i> SR	<i>IFRS</i> SR
Revenue	1,740,378,237	-	1,740,378,237
Cost of sales	(1,623,584,668)	(604,575)	(1,624,189,243)
Gross profit	116,793,569	(604,575)	116,188,994
Expenses			
Selling and marketing	(3,614,081)	-	(3,614,081)
General and administration	(49,031,246)	(330,690)	(49,361,936)
Income from operations	64,148,242	(935,265)	63,212,977
Financial charges	(5,745,100)	-	(5,745,100)
Other income, net	1,067,462	-	1,067,462
Income before zakat	59,470,604	(935,265)	58,535,339
Zakat estimate	(2,250,000)	-	(2,250,000)
Net income for the period	57,220,604	(935,265)	56,285,339
Other comprehensive income:			
Net comprehensive income	57,220,604	(935,265)	56,285,339

14-4 Notes to the reconciliation

- a. Reclassification of end of service pre-payments to the end of service provision account as at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015 accordance with applying the presentation requirements of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements.
- b. Liabilities for end-of-service benefits Accounting Standard No. 19 requires staff benefits to be assessed on an actuarial basis on the statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2016 amounting to SR 935,265.
- c. The Company has changed the name of the statement of income to become a statement of comprehensive income accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) I.

15) INTERIM RESULTS

The results of operations for the interim condensed periods may not be an accurate indication of the results of the full year operations.

16) COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain of the prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation in the current period.

17) APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 25 Shawal 1438H (19 July 2017).